

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1763rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 31, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 15-107

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 01, SERIES OF 2015 OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPROGRAMMING OF ELEVEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE PESOS AND 51/100 (PHP11,165,655.51) FROM THE CONTINUING BALANCES OF APPROPRIATION FOR LOAN AMORTIZATION FOR CY 2012-PHP3,279,533.45; CY 2013-PHP612,482.14; AND CY 2014-PHP7,273,639.92 TO (1) CONCRETING OF RTNHS-TALOC ROAD-PHP2,000,000.00; (2) CONCRETING OF BARANGAY NAPOLES-HILAWOD ROAD-PHP1,200,000.00; (3) CONCRETING OF SAN GABRIEL-BARANGAY BALINGASAG ROAD-PHP1,200,000.00; (4) CONCRETING OF BARANGAY BAGROY ROAD-PHP2,000,000.00; (5) CONCRETING OF BARANGAY LAG-ASAN ROAD-PHP1,000,000.00; (6) CONCRETING OF BARANGAY BACONG ROAD-PHP1,200,000.00; (7) CONCRETING OF BARANGAY BUSAY ROAD-PHP1,200,000.00; AND (7) BACKFILLING OF BANTAYAN PARK-PHP1,565,655.52".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated March 27, 2015 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 01, series of 2015 of the City Development Council, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Reprogramming of Eleven Million One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Five Pesos and 51/100 (PHP11,165,655.51) from the Continuing Balances of Appropriation for Loan Amortization for CY 2012-PHP3,279,533.45; CY 2013-PHP612,482.14; and CY 2014-PHP7,273,639.92 to (1) Concreting of RTNHS-Taloc Road-PHP2,000,000.00; (2) Concreting of Barangay Napoles-Hilawod Road-PHP1,200,000.00; (3) Concreting of San Gabriel-Barangay Balingasag Road-PHP1,000,000.00; (4) Concreting of Barangay Bagroy Road-PHP2,000,000.00; (5) Concreting of Barangay Lag-asan Road-PHP1,000,000.00; (6) Concreting of Barangay Bacong Road-PHP1,200,000.00; (7) Concreting of Barangay Busay Road-PHP1,200,000.00; and (7) Backfilling of Bantayan Park-PHP1,565,655.52";

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it was the consensus of this August Body to approve said Resolution:

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Cleo F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Member Danilo U. Famoso , the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 01, series of 2015 of the City Development Council, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Reprogramming of Eleven Million One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Five Pesos and 51/100 (PHP11,165,655.51) from the Continuing Balances of Appropriation for Loan Amortization for CY 2012-PHP3,279,533.45; CY 2013-PHP612,482.14; and CY 2014-PHP7,273,639.92 to (1) Concreting of RTNHS-Taloc Road-PHP2,000,000.00; (2) Concreting of Barangay Napoles-Hilawod Road-PHP1,200,000.00; (3) Concreting of San Gabriel-Barangay Balingasag Road-PHP1,000,000.00; (4) Concreting of Barangay Bagroy Road-PHP2,000,000.00; (5) Concreting of Barangay Lag-asan Road-PHP1,000,000.00; (6) Concreting of Barangay Bacong Road-PHP1,200,000.00; (7) Concreting of Barangay Busay Road-PHP1,200,000.00; and (7) Backfilling of Bantayan Park-PHP1,565,655.52".

ATTESTED:

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)